

Case No. SC 95514

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. NORFOLK SOUTHERN  
RAILWAY COMPANY, Relator,

v.

HONORABLE COLLEEN DOLAN, JUDGE OF THE  
TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN THE COUNTY  
OF ST. LOUIS, DIVISION 20, Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,  
WESTAR ENERGY, INC.

---

John T. Bullock, #43954  
[jbullock@stevensbrand.com](mailto:jbullock@stevensbrand.com)  
STEVENS & BRAND, LLP  
900 Massachusetts Street, Suite 500  
P.O. Box 189  
Lawrence, Kansas 66044  
Telephone: (785) 843-0811  
Fax: (785) 843-0341

Charlie J. Harris, #44115  
[Charlie@sbhlaw.com](mailto:Charlie@sbhlaw.com)  
Kevin J. Karpin, #45465  
[kevin@sbhlaw.com](mailto:kevin@sbhlaw.com)  
SEYFERTH BLUMENTHAL & HARRIS  
4801 Main Street, Suite 310  
Kansas City, Missouri 64112  
Telephone: (816) 756-0700  
Fax: (816) 756-3700

ATTORNEYS FOR WESTAR ENERGY, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

WESTAR’S JUDGMENT BELOW.....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. This Court Has Already Acknowledged That Due Process  
May Limit the Exercise of General Jurisdiction Over a  
Foreign Corporation That Has Merely Registered to Do  
Business Here .....6

II. Missouri Courts Consistently Apply Due Process Principles  
to Decide Personal Jurisdiction Questions..... 10

III. Alleged Consent to Personal Jurisdiction Requires the  
Application of Due Process Principles ..... 12

IV. The Missouri Business Registration Statutes Say Nothing  
About Consent to Jurisdiction, In Contrast to Many Other  
Missouri Statutes That Explicitly Address Consent ..... 18

V. The Court Should Not Rely on *Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v.  
Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co*..... 27

VI. The Dormant Commerce Clause Precludes A Finding That A  
Foreign Corporation Is Subject to General Personal  
Jurisdiction Merely By Registering To Do Business in the  
State..... 36

VII. Transient Jurisdiction, As Discussed In *Burnham v. Superior Court of California*, Does Not Apply to Corporations..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armco Steel v. Kansas City</i> , 883 S.W.2d 3 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	22
<i>Bagdon v. Phil. &amp; Reading Coal &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1075 (N.Y. 1916) .....	32
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , No. S221038, ___ P.2d ___, 2016 WL 4506107 (Cal. Aug. 29, 2016).....	14-15
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	8-10, 19-20, 27-30, 38
<i>Bryant v. Smith Interior Design Group, Inc.</i> , 310 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. banc 2010) .....	10-11, 26
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	12, 17
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	3, 38-41
<i>Chase Third Cent. Leasing Co., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 782 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1989) .....	12
<i>Chromalloy Am. Corp. v. Elyria Foundry Co.</i> , 955 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	10-11, 26
<i>Consol. Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014) .....	8, 16-17, 30-31, 37, 40
<i>Davis v. Farmers' Coop. Equity Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 312 (1923).....	36-37
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	36
<i>Display Works, LLC v. Bartley</i> , No. 16-583, 2016 WL 1644451 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2016) .....	28, 29-31

*Earth Island Inst. v. Union Elec. Co.*, 456 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2015)  
 ..... 22

*Freeman v. Cnty. of Washoe*, 1 P.3d 963 (Nev. 2000)..... 27

*Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy*, 519 U.S. 278 (1997) ..... 36

*Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec*, 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)  
 .....5-6, 8-10, 13, 15, 35, 37-38

*Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown*, 131 S.Ct. 2846 (2011)  
 ..... 8-9, 40

*Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Comp. des Bauxites de Guinee*, 456 U.S. 694  
 (1982) ..... 25

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash.*, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) ..... 6-10, 39-40

*Ivie v. Smith*, 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 22

*J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro*, 131 S.Ct. 2780 (2011) ..... 17

*Jefferson ex rel. Jefferson v. Mo. Baptist Med. Ctr.*, 447 S.W.3d 701 (Mo. Ct.  
 App. E.D. 2014) ..... 22

*Keeley v. Pfizer Inc.*, No. 4:15CV00583 ERW, 2015 WL 3999488 (E.D. Mo.  
 July 1, 2015)..... 14, 22, 24

*Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.*, 900 F.2d 1196 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....  
 ..... 6, 22-23, 25

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*, 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013)  
 ..... 15-16

*Krishanti v. Rajaratnam*, No. 2:09-CV-05395, 2014 WL 1669873 (D.N.J. Apr.  
 28, 2014) ..... 41

*Loren Cook Co. v. Dir. of Revenue*, 414 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. banc 2013).... 22

*Martinez v. Aero Caribbean*, 764 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 39-40

*McCoy v. The Hershewe Law Firm, P.C.*, 366 S.W.3d 586 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2012) ..... 19

*MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue*, 553 U.S. 16 (2008) ..... 16

*Med. Shoppe Int’l, Inc. v. J-Pral Corp.*, 662 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1983) ..... 12-13

*Morris & Co. v. Ins. Co.*, 279 U.S. 405 (1929) ..... 29

*Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.*, 60 S.Ct. 153 (1939)... 29-31

*Nutrishare, Inc. v. BioRX, LLC*, No. CIV.S-08-1252 WBS EFB, 2008 WL 3842946 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2008) ..... 13-14

*Office Supply Store.com v. Kansas City Sch. Bd.*, 334 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2011) ..... 13

*Ore. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality*, 511 U.S. 93 (1994)..... 38

*Pennoyer v. Neff*, 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....*passim*

*Penn. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.*, 243 U.S. 93 (1917) ..... 3, 27, 34

*Perkins v. Benguet Cons. Mining Co.*, 342 U.S. 437 (1952) ..... 41

*Public Impact, LLC v. Boston Consulting Grp., Inc.*, 117 F. Supp. 3d 732 (M.D.N.C. 2015) ..... 9, 28

*Ratliff v. Cooper Labs., Inc.*, 444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971) .....9

*Robert Mitchell Furn. Co. v. Selden Breck Constr. Co.*, 257 U.S. 213 (1921) ..... 34-35

*Shaffer v. Heitner*, 433 U.S. 186 (1977) ..... 9, 30-31

*S. Pac. Co. v. Denton*, 146 U.S. 202 (1892) ..... 16

*State v. Hardin*, 429 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 19

*State ex rel. Am. Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Landwehr*, 300 S.W. 294 (Mo. banc 1927), overruled in part by *State ex rel. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins v. Harris*, 121 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. banc 1938) ..... 32-33

*State ex rel. K-Mart Corp. v. Holliger*, 986 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 5-7

*State ex rel. K-Mart Corp. v. Holliger*, No. WD 54687, 1998 WL 327185 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. June 23, 1998) ..... 6-7, 18-19

*State ex rel. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris*, 121 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. banc 1938) ..... 32-33

*Tull v. United States*, 481 U.S. 412 (1987) ..... 16

*Viko v. World Vision, Inc.*, No. 2:08-CV-221, 2009 WL 2230919 (D. Vt. July 24, 2009) ..... 9, 25, 31-32, 37

*Wenche Siemer v. Learjet Acq. Corp.*, 966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992)6-7, 40-41

*Worldcare Ltd. Corp. v. World Ins. Co.*, 767 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Conn. 2011) ..... 41

**Statutes and Missouri Supreme Court Rules**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8..... 36

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 37.26 ..... 21-22

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 81.11 ..... 21

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. Form 34 ..... 21

R.S.Mo. § 140.190..... 21

R.S.Mo. § 210.829..... 21

R.S.Mo. § 214.330..... 21

R.S.Mo. § 347.186..... 21

R.S.Mo. § 351.594..... 18

R.S.Mo. § 351.596..... 23-24

R.S.Mo. § 362.105..... 21

R.S.Mo. § 375.246..... 20

R.S.Mo. § 375.881..... 21

R.S.Mo. § 402.136..... 20

R.S.Mo. § 436.440..... 20

R.S.Mo. § 456.033..... 20

R.S.Mo. § 456.2-202 ..... 20-21

R.S.Mo. § 465.8-807 ..... 20

R.S.Mo. § 456.8-808 ..... 21

R.S.Mo. § 469.909..... 20

R.S.Mo. § 473.117..... 20

R.S.Mo. § 473.685..... 20

R.S.Mo. § 506.150..... 18-19

R.S.Mo. § 506.500..... 18, 26

**Secondary and Other Sources**

Judgment, filed Apr. 29, 2016, in *Madlock, et al. v. Westar Energy, Inc., et al.*,  
 Case No. 1516-CV18173 ..... 1, 4-5, 9, 11, 24, 35

Official Comment to 1984 Model Business Corporation Act § 15.05 .... 19

Lea Brilmayer, et al., *A General Look at General Jurisdiction*, 66 Tex. L. Rev.  
 721 (1988) ..... 28

D. Craig Lewis, *Jurisdiction Over Foreign Corporations Based on Registration and Appointment of an Agent: An Unconstitutional Condition Perpetuated*, 15 Del. J. Corp. L. 1 (1990)..... 28, 33-34

Tanya Monestier, *Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent*, 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2015) ..... 25, 28

T. Griffin Vincent, *Toward a Better Analysis for General Jurisdiction*, 41 Baylor L. Rev. 461 (1989) ..... 37
